

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Ohio

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
STEPHEN A. MILLER
(Counsel of Record)
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-4736
samiller@cozen.com

DAVID M. PORTER
Co-chair, NACDL
Amicus Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TEACHERS PLAY A CRITICAL ROLE IN THE PROSECUTION OF CHILD-ABUSE CASES	3
II. TEACHERS QUESTION ABUSED CHILD- DREN FOR THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF GATHERING EVIDENCE FOR FU- TURE PROSECUTION	4
III. STATES ASSIGN OTHER NON-LAW EN- FORCEMENT OFFICIALS TO INVES- TIGATE CHILD-ABUSE CASES	7
IV. REVERSING THE OHIO SUPREME COURT WOULD GIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT A ROADMAP TO EXEMPT CHILD-ABUSE TESTIMONY FROM CONFRONTATION ...	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)....	2, 5, 18, 21
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	21
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	5, 20
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344, 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	5, 16
<i>State v. Oliveira</i> , 961 A.2d 299 (R.I. 2008).....	16
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012)	5

CONSTITUTION

Sixth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 5106a(a)(2)(A).....	13
325 ILCS 5/7.1	12
Ala. Code § 26-16-51	12
Alaska Stat. § 47.14.300.....	12
Alaska Stat. § 47.17.020.....	4
Alaska Stat. § 47.17.023.....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-828	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-82-209.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 18961.7(b)(1).....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-304.....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-308.....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-106	13
D.C. Code Ann. § 4-1301.51.....	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 906.....	13
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.303.....	11, 13
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-15-2.....	13
Guam Code Ann. § 13331	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 588-1.5.....	13
Idaho Code Ann. § 16-1617.....	11, 13
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-33-3-1.....	13
Iowa Code § 331.909.....	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2228	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 431.600(1).....	10
La. Child Code Ann. art. 508.....	13
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 119 § 51D.....	13
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-584.....	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 4093	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 722.628	13
Minn. Stat. § 626.558	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-15-51	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 210.145.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-107	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1407	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-25.1-04.1	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 169-C:34-a.....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:6-8.100	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-4-3	13
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 423(6).....	10, 11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-728.....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 432B.350.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7110	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.747	10
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 8, 444c	13
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6365.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-7-495	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-8A-17.....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-607.....	13
Tex. Fam. Code § 264.406.....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-409.....	13
Va. Code § 22.1-298.1.....	3
Va. Code § 63.2-1507.....	12
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 5, § 2536.....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 4917.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
W. Va. Code Ann. § 49-5D-2.....	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.44.180	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 74.14B.030.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 48-981.....	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-3-212	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaska Children’s Justice Act Task Force, <i>Guidelines for the Multidisciplinary Re- sponse to Child Abuse in Alaska</i> (Oct. 2010)	14
<i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> , Office of Essex County District Attorney Jonathan W. Blodgett (Oct. 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.mass.gov/essexda/ docs/publications/child-abuse/br-51a-child-abuse- and-neglect.pdf	7
Jennifer Van Pelt, <i>Multidisciplinary Child Pro- tection Teams – the Social Worker’s Role</i> , 13 <i>Social Work Today</i> 2 (Mar./Apr. 2013).....	8
<i>Leading Cases</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 213, 217 (2006).....	19
Lisa M. Jones, et al., <i>Criminal Investigations of Child Abuse: The Research Behind “Best Practices,”</i> 6 <i>Trauma, Violence & Abuse</i> No. 3 (2005).....	9
Maggie Bruck, Stephen J. Ceci & Helene Hembrooke, <i>The Nature of Children’s True and False Narratives</i> , 22 <i>Developmental Re- view</i> 520 (2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mary E. Sawicki, <i>The Crawford v. Washington Decision – Five Years Later: Implications for Child Abuse Prosecutors</i> , APRI Update, Vol. 21, Nos. 9 & 10 (2009).....	19
National Children’s Advocacy Center, <i>Multidisciplinary Team</i> , available at www.nationalcac.org/about/multi-team.html	8, 9
National Children’s Advocacy Center, <i>Multidisciplinary Teams and Collaboration in Child Abuse Intervention</i> (2011)	14
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Forming a Multidisciplinary Team to Investigate Child Abuse</i> (2000)	8, 9, 15
Pennsylvania Chapter of Children’s Advocacy Centers & Multidisciplinary Teams, <i>The Multidisciplinary Team/Children’s Advocacy Center Model</i> (2012)	9, 15
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare, <i>Annual Child Abuse Report</i> (2014)	14
Rami S. Badawy, <i>The Supreme Court Clarifies the Primary Purpose Test</i> , APRI Update Express, No. 3 (March 2011).....	19
<i>The APSAC Handbook on Child Maltreatment</i> (John E. B. Myers, et al. eds., 2d ed. 2002).....	16
T.P. Cross, et al., <i>Child forensic interviewing in Children’s Advocacy Centers: Empirical data on a practice model</i> , 31 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 1031 (2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Mandatory Reporters of Child Abuse and Neglect: Summary of State Laws</i> (2014).....	4
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>What Is Child Abuse and Neglect? Recognizing the Signs and Symptoms</i> (July 2013)	3
Victor I. Vieth, <i>Keeping the Balance True: Admitting Child Hearsay in the Wake of Crawford v. Washington</i> , APRI Update, Vol. 16, No. 12 (2004)	18
Wendy Walsh, et al., <i>Children’s Advocacy Centers: One Philosophy, Many Models</i> , APSAC Advisor, Vol. 15, No. 3 (2003).....	15
